H.R. No. 499

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Dr. Julie A. Boom, an associate professor at Baylor 2 College of Medicine in Houston, has been named the 2014 Childhood 3 Immunization Champion for Texas by the Centers for Disease Control 4 and Prevention; and

5 WHEREAS, This prestigious award, presented each year during National Infant Immunization Week, recognizes individuals across 6 the United States and its territories who have worked to protect the 7 health and safety of children by ensuring that vaccination is a 8 9 priority; after first being nominated for the honor by her peers, Dr. Boom was chosen by health care professionals, community 10 supporters, and other immunization leaders for her contributions to 11 12 public health in Texas; and

WHEREAS, This noted physician and health advocate was motivated by an experience she had during her medical residency, when she treated a three-year-old girl who ultimately died from meningitis; since that time, she has focused on promoting immunization and developing improved immunization technologies and practices; and

WHEREAS, A leader in her field, Dr. Boom has directed a number of collaborative, multisite research projects into vaccine prevalence and effectiveness, vaccine beliefs of parents, and other topics of import, with her projects including a rotavirus vaccine study that resulted in changes to domestic and global recommendations on the use of the vaccine; she additionally led the

1

1 development of an automated scheduling application that forecasts
2 each child's vaccination needs, a tool that is now used in two
3 states and by the Indian Health Service; and

H.R. No. 499

4 WHEREAS, In her practice as an attending physician at Texas 5 Children's Hospital, Dr. Boom immunizes hundreds of children each year, and she advises medical residents on how to communicate with 6 parents, particularly those with concerns about vaccination; she 7 8 has testified in support of major immunization legislation, and to further reassure parents about the importance of vaccination, she 9 helped create Vaccine-Preventable Disease: The Forgotten Story, a 10 book recounting the real-life experiences of 20 families; 11 12 nationwide, more than 130,000 copies of the book have been distributed, and a related short documentary, Facing Meningitis, 13 14 has been produced and made available online; and

15 WHEREAS, Through her work in the areas of education and 16 research, Dr. Julie Boom has performed a public service with 17 lifesaving implications for countless young Texans, and her 18 leadership and dedication to the cause of children's health are 19 truly commendable; now, therefore, be it

20 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas 21 Legislature hereby congratulate Dr. Julie A. Boom on her selection 22 as a 2014 Childhood Immunization Champion and extend to her sincere 23 appreciation for her many years of service to others; and, be it 24 further

2

H.R. No. 499 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be

2 prepared for Dr. Boom as an expression of high regard by the Texas 3 House of Representatives.

1

Howard

Straus Allen Alonzo Alvarado Anchia Anderson of Dallas Anderson of McLennan Ashby Aycock Bell Bernal Blanco Bohac Bonnen of Brazoria Bonnen of Galveston Burkett Burns Burrows Button Canales Capriglione Clardy Coleman Collier Cook Craddick Crownover Cyrier Dale Darby Davis of Dallas Davis of Harris Deshotel Dukes Dutton Elkins Faircloth Fallon Farias Farney Farrar Fletcher Flynn Frank Frullo Galindo Geren Giddings Goldman Gonzales

González Guerra Guillen Gutierrez Harless Hernandez Herrero Howard Huberty Hughes Hunter Isaac Israel Johnson Kacal Keffer Keough King of Hemphill King of Parker King of Taylor King of Uvalde Klick Коор Krause Kuempel Landgraf Larson Laubenberg Leach Longoria Lozano Lucio III Márquez Martinez Martinez Fischer McClendon Menéndez Metcalf Meyer Miles Miller of Comal Miller of Fort Bend Moody Morrison Muñoz, Jr. Murphy Murr Naishtat Nevárez Oliveira

Otto Paddie Parker Paul Peña Phelan Phillips Pickett Price Raney Raymond Reynolds Riddle Rinaldi Rodriguez of Bexar Rodriguez of Travis Romero, Jr. Rose Sanford Schaefer Schofield Schubert Shaheen Sheets Sheffield Simmons Simpson Smith Smithee Spitzer Springer Stephenson Stickland Thompson of Brazoria Thompson of Harris Tinderholt Turner of Collin Turner of Harris Turner of Tarrant VanDeaver Villalba Vo Walle White of Bell White of Tyler Workman Wray Wu Zedler Zerwas

H.R. No. 499

H.R. No. 499

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 499 was adopted by the House on March 4, 2015, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House